1
on the
LEGISLATIVE ACCOMPLISHMENTS
OF
SENATOR LEILA m. DE LIMA
(LEILA NORMA EULALIA JOSEFA MAGISTRADO DE LIMA)
Terms of Office: June 30, 2016-June 30, 2022
Volume 21, No.2

2019
➢ Date Filed: July 18, 2019
SBN-625 “AN ACT CREATING AN ELECTION CODE RECODIFICATION
COMMITTEE TO RECODIFY THE ELECTION LAWS”
➢ Short Title: CREATING AN ELECTION CODE RECODIFICATION
COMMITTEE
➢ Date Filed: July 18, 2019
SBN-626 “AN ACT AMENDING SECTIONS 74 AND 75 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO.
7160, ALSO KNOWN AS THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991”
➢ Short Title: AMENDING SECTIONS 74 AND 75 OF R.A. NO. 7160
(LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991)
➢ Date Filed: July 18, 2019
SBN-627 “AN ACT AMENDING SECTION 40 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9710,
OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE MAGNA CARTA OF WOMEN”
➢ Short Title: MAGNA CARTA OF WOMEN
➢ Date Filed: July 18, 2019
8
SBN-628 “AN ACT REPEALING ARTICLE 133 OF ACT NO. 3816, OTHERWISE
KNOWN AS THE REVISED PENAL CODE”
➢ Short Title: REPEALING ART. 133, OFFENDING THE RELIGIOUS
FEELINGS (REVISED PENAL CODE)
➢ Date Filed: July 18, 2019
SBN-777 “AN ACT PENALIZING PREMATURE CAMPAIGNING, AMENDING
SECTION 15 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 8436, AS AMENDED BY REPUBLIC ACT NO.
9369”
➢ Short Title: PENALIZING PREMATURE CAMPAIGNING
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-778 “AN ACT STRENGTHENING THE COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS,
AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF BATAS
PAMBANSA BLG. 881, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE ‘OMNIBUS ELECTION
CODE’, AS AMENDED, PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES”
➢ Short Title: STRENGTHENING THE COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-779 “AN ACT PROTECTING CONSUMERS AND USERS AGAINST FORCED
E-BILLING, ADDING FOR THIS PURPOSE A NEW PROVISION AND AMENDING
CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7394, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS
THE CONSUMER ACT OF THE PHILIPPINES, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR
VIOLATIONS THEREOF”
➢ Short Title: PROTECTING CONSUMERS AND USERS AGAINST
FORCED E-BILLING
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-780 “AN ACT AMENDING ARTICLE 14 OF THE REVISED PENAL CODE TO
ADD, AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, THE CRIME HAVING BEEN
COMMITTED AGAINST LAWYERS AND JUSTICE SECTOR OFFICIALS”
➢ Short Title: CRIME COMMITTED AGAINST LAWYERS AND JUSTICE
SECTOR OFFICIALS AS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-781 “AN ACT TO HARMONIZE LEGAL EDUCATION IN OUR COUNTRY”
➢ Short Title: LEGAL EDUCATION IN OUR COUNTRY
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
9
SBN-782 “AN ACT TO PROTECT THE INDEPENDENCE OF OUR JUSTICE
INSTITUTIONS”
➢ Short Title: JUSTICE INSTITUTIONS INDEPENDENCE PROTECTION
ACT
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-783 “AN ACT PROVIDING FOR A RURAL EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR”
➢ Short Title: RURAL EMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM ACT
➢ Date Filed: July 25, 2019
SBN-850 “AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE CREATION OF THE PHILIPPINE ROAD
SAFETY INSTITUTE UNDER THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES NATIONAL
CENTER FOR TRANSPORT STUDIES”
➢ Short Title: PHILIPPINE ROAD SAFETY INSTITUTE ACT OF 2019
➢ Date Filed: August 1, 2019
SBN-851 “AN ACT REGULATING PUBLIC SOLICITATIONS AND PROVIDING
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF, REPEALING FOR THE PURPOSE ACT
NO. 4075, AS AMENDED BY PRESIDENTIAL DECREE NO. 1564, OTHERWISE
KNOWN AS THE SOLICITATION PERMIT LAW”
➢ Short Title: PUBLIC SOLICITATION ACT
➢ Date Filed: August 1, 2019
SBN-852 “AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE NATIONAL SIGHT STRATEGY PLAN”